Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 25

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Fair Trading Act 1973 (c. 41)

- 5 (1) The 1973 Act is amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 5 (principal functions of Commission), in subsection (2)—
    - (a) for "the Director" there is substituted "the Office of Fair Trading";
    - (b) for "his" (in each place) there is substituted "its".
  - (3) Sections 34 to 42 (additional functions of Director for protection of consumers) shall cease to have effect.
  - (4) In section 93B (false or misleading information)—
    - (a) in subsection (1)—
      - (i) for "the Director" there is substituted "the Office of Fair Trading";
      - (ii) for "Parts IV, V, VI" there is substituted "Part 5";
      - (iii) the words "or under the Competition Act 1980" shall cease to have effect;
    - (b) after subsection (4) there is inserted—
      - "(5) This section shall not have effect in relation to the furnishing of information to the Commission in connection with its functions under any provision of the Enterprise Act 2002 as applied by virtue of section 13B of the Telecommunications Act 1984 or section 44B of the Airports Act 1986."